Supplementary Table 1. List of UPOV traits used for morphological characterization. Eighteen traits were uninformative, as they were not able to detect polymorphisms among the set of globe artichoke genotypes used in the current study (underlined traits and states). Eighteen traits were polymorphic within the Spinoso di Palermo clones (traits reported in bold)

	Character
	Scale
	Score
	Character
	Scale
	Score
	Character
	Scale
	Score

	1. Plant: height
	Short

Medium

Tall
	1

2

3
	18. Leaf blade: hue of green colour
	Absent

Yellowish

Greyish
	1

2

3
	35. Outer bract: length of base
	Short

Medium

Long 
	1

2

3

	2. Plant: No. lateral shoots on main stem
	Few

Medium

Many
	1

2

3
	19. Leaf blade: intensity of grey hue
	Weak

Medium

Strong
	1

2

3
	36. Outer bract: width of base
	Narrow

Medium

Broad
	1

2

3

	3. Main stem: height 
	Short

Medium

Tall
	1

2

3
	20. Leaf: hairiness on upper side
	Very weak

Weak

Medium

Strong

Very strong
	1

2

3

4

5
	37. Outer bract: thickness at base
	Thin

Medium

Thick


	1

2

3

	4. Main stem: Distance main head - youngest developed leaf 
	Short

Medium

Tall
	1

2

3
	21. Leaf blade: blistering
	Very weak

Weak

Medium

Strong

Very strong
	1

2

3

4

5
	38. Outer bract: main shape
	Broader than long

As broad as long

Longer than broad
	1

2

3

	5. Main stem: diameter
	Small

Medium

Large
	1

2

3
	22. Petiole: anthocyanin coloration at the base
	Very weak

Weak

Medium

Strong

Very strong
	1

2

3

4

5
	39. Outer bract: shape of apex
	Acute

Flat

Emarginated


	1

2

3

	6. Leaf: attitude 
	Erect

Semi-erect

Horizontal 
	1

2

3
	23. Central flower head: length
	Short

Medium

Long
	1

2

3
	40. Outer bract: depth of emargination 
	Shallow

Medium

Deep 
	1

2

3

	7. Leaf: long spines
	Absent

Present
	1

2
	24. Central flower head: diameter
	Small

Medium

Large
	1

2

3
	41. Outer bract: colour 
	Green 

Green/ violet

Violet/green

Mainly violet

Entirely violet
	1

2

3

4

5

	8. Leaf: length 
	Short

Medium

Long
	1

2

3
	25. Central flower head: size
	Small

Medium

Large
	1

2

3
	42. Outer bract: hue of secondary colour
	Absent

Bronze

Grey 
	1

2

3

	9. Leaf: incision 
	Absent

Present
	1

2
	26. Central flower head: shape longitudinal section
	Circular

Broad elliptical

Ovate

Triangular

Transverse broad elliptical
	1

2

3

4

5
	43. Outer bract: reflexing of tip
	Absent 

Present


	1

2

	10. Leaf: number of lobes
	Few

Medium

Many
	1

2

3
	27. Central flower head: shape of tip
	Acute

Rounded

Flat

Depressed
	1

2

3

4
	44. Outer bract: size of spines
	Absent/very small

Small

Medium

Large

Very large
	1

2

3

4

5

	11. Leaf: length of longest lobe
	Short

Medium

Long
	1

2

3
	28. Central flower head: time of appearance
	Early

Medium

Late
	1

2

3
	45. Outer bract: mucron
	Absent

Present 
	1

2

	12. Leaf: width of longest lobe 
	Narrow

Medium

Broad
	1

2

3
	29. Central flower head: beginning of opening
	Early

Medium

Late
	1

2

3
	46. Central head: anthocyanin coloration of inner bracts
	Absent/very weak

Weak

Medium

Strong

Very strong
	1

2

3

4

5

	13. Lobe: shape of tip (excluding terminal)
	Acute

Right angle

Obtuse 
	1

2

3
	30. First flower head on lateral shoot: length
	Short

Medium

Long
	1

2

3
	47. Central head: density of inner bracts
	Sparse

Medium

Dense 
	1

2

3

	14. Lobe: N° of secondary lobes 
	Very few

Few

Medium

Many

Very many
	1

2

3

4

5
	31. First flower head on lateral shoot: diameter
	Small

Medium

large
	1

2

3
	48. Receptacle: diameter
	Small

Medium

Large


	1

2

3

	15. Lobe: shape of tip (secondary lobes)
	Acuminate

Acute

Rounded 
	1

2

3
	32. First flower head on lateral shoot: size
	Small

Medium

large
	1

2

3
	49. Receptacle: thickness
	Thin

Medium

Thick


	1

2

3

	16. Leaf blade: shape in cross section
	Flat

V shaped
	1

2
	33. First flower head on lateral shoot: shape in longitudinal section
	Circular

Broad elliptic

Ovate

Triangular

Transverse broad elliptic
	1

2

3

4

5
	50. Receptacle: shape longitudinal section
	Flat

Slightly depressed

Strongly depressed
	1

2

3

	17. Leaf blade: intensity of green colour (upper side)
	Light

Medium

Dark
	1

2

3
	34. First flower head on lateral shoot: degree of opening
	Weak

Medium

Strong
	1

2

3


	51. Tendency to produce lateral shoots at base
	Weak

Medium

Strong
	1

2

3


